SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, ex. Rel. g ]
CaseNo.__ 7 ., —
ROBERT HARSH
PO BOX 69
London, Ohio 43140
VS.
ORIGINALACTION IN

ROBERT RINGLAND WRIT OF MANDAMUS
Administrative Judge ; o

Twelfth Dist,Court of Appeals;

1001 Reinartz Blvd /
Middletown, Ohio 45042 |

Originating 12" Dist Case No.

: g CA 2012 -07-134
Respondent CLRER UF COORT

L

SecvioN AL () RV Ohio Consss.

APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

JURISDICTION

1. This court has original jurisdiction over this instant application for a WRIT OF MANDAMUS
being directed to a court of record with a justifiable controversy of which no adequate remedy
of law exist .By virtue of Article IV Section 4 of the Ohio Constitution and Article 1 Section 16
VENUE
2. The acts or conduct give rise to an action that originated in the 12 Dist, court of Appeals
being Stex rel ROBERT HARSH vs. Judge Patricia Oney CA 2012 - 07-134 which is a guaranteed
appeal of right to the Ohio Supreme Court.
PARTIES

3. Relator Robert Harsh is a United States citizen and citizen of the State of Ohio and is currently
serving an illegal prison term of seven mandatory years on a four count misdemeanor
indictment with no specification or felony presented to the Grand Jury and misdemeanor jury -
verdict for D.U.L On a manifestly facially void judgment entry.

4. Respondent Robert Ringland is the administrative Judge of the 12 Dist Court of Appeals

‘ hredete et record in the State of Ohio.
RECEIVED
00T 01 2013
CLERK OF COURT :




FACTUAL PRECISIS

5. Inorder to be entitled to a writ of mandamus, relator has the burden of establishing that he
has a clear legal right to the relief prayed for, that the respondent has a clear legal duty to
preform the requested act, and the relator has no plain remedy of law .St ex rel Cordray vs.
Judge Burge 2010-OHIO-2671St ex rel Ballard vs. Odonnell 50 Ohio St 3d 182.

6. As such the Relator is being held falsely imprisoned on a facially void judgment entry by a
tribunal lacking the authority and the subject matter Jurisdiction to imprison and impose a
seven year mandatory prison sentence on four count misdemeanor indictment with no
specification before Grand Jury or Trial Jury and a misdemeanor jury verdict D.U.L

pursuant to O.R.C. 2945.75 (A)2) SEE... State of Ohio vs. Robert Harsh ,Butler

County Ohio CR,2006-03-0500 and 12" Dist Appeal Case No. CA 2007-03-083
7. The relator filed a writ of mandamus and prohibition against his presiding{J udge Patricia

Shane Oney in St ex rel Robert Harsh vs. Judge Patricia Shane Oney 12% Dist, Court of

Hwpeos

Appeals CA 2012-07-1 BZ)Stating four manifest grounds for relief from a facially void
o 7

judgment entry. Of which the court refuse's to supply the relator with a certifying judgment
entry or any entry for that matter thereby deny him his right to appeal in violation of Article
I Section 16 of Ohio Constitution "'g»u:rfsumf = A P\ v (S ”*3:-)

8. Certifying the trial Judge was without the jurisdiction and authority to impose the facially
contrary to law sentence of seven mandatory years imprisonment for a misdemeanor D.U.L

and a misdemeanor JURY VERDICT. Pursuant to O.R.C. 2929.13 (G)(I) and O.R.C.
R P P n A\
204575 (A)2) Ve telder vs sntledl vo e rebief fegpm el



GROUNDS FOR RELIEF

9.

Relator fully incorporates paragraphs (1-8) as if fully rewritten herein.

10. The Relator is being denied the right to file an appeal of right in his originating action in

1.

12.

13.

the 12 dist court of appeals St ex rel Robbert Harsh vs. Judge Patricia Shane Oney

CA 2012 -07-134 in violation of Article I Section 16 of Ohio Constitution.@@?\&‘a{)
The Respondent Robert Ringland administrative judge and the clerk of court refuse to send

the relator any kind of ruling from this case. The relator has not received one ruling in

regards to his writ of mandamus and the numerous pleadings in that case sub judice@‘ﬁ)?'&’j)
The relator has never received any kind of final appeal able order from the court, thereby
denying his right to a meaningful appeal process. Denial of the right to legal redress of

injury's See Atkinson v. Ohio Grumman Corp (1988) 37 Ohio St 3d 80,523 N.E. 2D851
The court should find the time for appeal has not yet begun to run because the court and the

clerk refuse to send the relator any rulings from the court in the writ of mandamus because

everyone including morons all know the relator is falsely imprisoned on a facially void

Jjudgment entry. Pursuant to Civil rules 58(b) ,Civ R, 5 (b) Civ, R52 (b)App R 4(A) and Fed

R Civ P 77(d) SEE State of Ohio vs. Larry Taylor N.E. 2D 2003 WL 21581710 Ohio
app 6™ dist, 2003-Ohio-3682 G\?-?@ e Denied %ﬁ,a\m\& - \lv&ym L‘"“““@()

WHEREFORE relator demands relief as follows:

14.

15.

Pepionc:

An order to the court and administrative Judge to issue the relator a final appeal able order,

St ex re Robert Harsh vs. Judge Patricia Oney CA 2012 -07-134 with a new date and

time of issuance so the felator may now timely file his guaranteed appeal of right in his writ

of mandamus against the presiding trial judge Opey whom was without the jurisdiction _
manifestly to issue a contrary to law sentence.@i ?V R aa SUPPHI. waﬁg‘aﬁ& “";“{“’q[)

That relator recover his reasonable expenses of this litigation.
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16. That the cost of this action be taxed against the respondent.
17. That all future filings in the action complained of herein be sent certified mail to the relator
by the respondent for proof of service.
18. Any other and or further relief which the relator may be entitled and which this court deems
just and equitable.
VERITY
19. T hereby swear and affirm that all the foregoing statements are true and correct and all

copies of documents are true copiies of originals.

Respectfully,submitted

Robert Harsh# 547-305
LLONDON CORR,INST.
PO BOX 69
London,Ohio 43140

NOTARY

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this ._g)_ day ow 2013

DS e

Murlel D. Reine Notary Public,State of* Ohio

Notary Public, State of Ohio
My Commission Explres August 31, 2018




State of Ohio / SS AFFIDAVIT OF ROBERT HARSH
County of Madison

Now comes Robert Harsh whom certify s under the penalty’s of perjury to be the truth herein
BOW avers;
T am competent and of age to testify. 7
I have knowledge of facts herein and all copies of documents are true copies of originals.

I am falsely imprisoned on a manifest facially void judgment entry.

Sl

I'received a maliciously retarded illegal , not statutorily authorized sentence of SEVEN YEAR
MANDATORY PRISON TERM ON A MISDEMEANOR D.U.L JURY VERDICT AND
INDICTMENT.

5. Thave no felony record of any kind, my misdemeanor indictment was a four count
misdemeanor indictment, “ with no kind of specification on indictment or shown to the
GRAND JURY or the TRIAL JURY>( MANIFEST FALSE IMPRISONMENT ON A
FACIALLY VOID JUDGMENT ENTRY). |

6. I never received any final appeallable order from the 12 dist court of appeals or the clerk of
court in my original action in mandamus STATE OF OHIO ex.rel ROBERT HARSH vs,

JUDGE PATRICIA SHANE ONEY CA 2012 -07-134, 12 Dist Court Of Appeals |

7. Thave have never received any nescient rulings of any kind from the court or the clerk in this
original action in mandamus STATE OF OHIO ex,rel ROBERT HARSH vs.
JUDGE PATRICIA SHANE ONEY CA 2012 -07-134 , not even a time stamped filed copy of any

kind, because everybody knows,even the morons that i'm manifestly falsely imprisoned on a

facially void judgment entry that even a freaking monkey could plainly see.

8. There was no prison term authorized for my misdemeanor D. U1 offense or even a first time
felony four D.U.1 Offender pursuant to O.R.C. 2929.13 (G)(I) my sentence of (7) seven
mandatory years of imprisonment is highly contrary to every statue in the Ohio revised code
purely maliciously ignorant and vindictive by an uneducated elected employee.

- 9. The jury verdict form and ruling pursuant to O.R.C. 2945.75, (A)(2) is a misdemeanor jury
verdict D.U.T In the least offense. Also there was only a four count misdemeanor indictment .
-All plainly manifest to monkeys or morons in STATE OF OHIO vs. ROBERT HARSH CR
2006-03-0500 AND CA 2007-03-083 12TH Dist, appeal court (2008)
10. I am manifestly falsely imprisoned on a misdemeanor D.U.I. for which no prison term was ever

authorized by statue or the jurys misdemeanor jury verdict. There was never any kind of
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specification shown to the Grand Jury or the Trial Jury ( manifest false imprisoned on a facially
void judgment entry of which res judicata never attaches).

» 11. O.R.C. 2941.1416 SPECIFICATION FOR FIVE PRIOR MISDEMEANOR DU IS was not
on my indictment or jury verdict or even shown to the GRAND JURY.

e 12 O R.C. 2941.1413 SPECIFICATION for FIVE PRIOR FE LO\IY DUILS was not on my
mdwtment or jury verdict or even shown to the GRAND JURY.

13. Butler County Prosecutors office is under investigation or needs to be under investigation for
altering indictments and sentencing citizens to unindicted criminal offenses , beyond the
statutory authority and to criminal offenses never even committed by citizens, or even found
guilty of by the trial jurys. How can this high court allow this.

14. The twelfth district court of appeals is in the business of giving nescient rulings all the time, no
matter this court is just a sham as the internet is avail of this. The court also practices this art of
not supplying litigants with their final appeal able orders if they have any merit whatsoever they
try and hide everything from the high court, whom can not allow this practice to continue.
Especially this manifestly falsley imprisoned citizen on a facially void judgment entry that any
layman or moron can plainly see.... AMANDATORY SEVEN YEAR PRISON SENTENCE
FOR AMISDEMEANOR D.U.I. OR EVEN A FIRST TIME FELONY FOUR D.U L.
OFFENDER IS RETARDED UNAUTHORIZED BY LAW. CONTRARY TO ALL STATUES
PERIOD POINT BLANK*** SOMEBODY HELP ME WHO IS NOT CORRUPT.

15. Further affiant sayeth naught. Ali Q
Y
Q«(}ﬂ\&w{ A (DN

Robert Harsh (00547305)

Sworn to and subscribed before me this Qr iz day of September 2013 >

\muu, )

\ \‘ P I \\ |
Muriel D. Reing B ] v t
) Notary Public, State of Ohlo Notary Public

ion Expires August 34, a1
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235 Votes, . : Ph baum said: W”ednesday,
- Within hours.of lifs appoint- “Mangdoors will opeif when«
- ment, Gmoser had terminated: another.one closes:? - . :
. Philldbasirand replaced himwith., . He-had'hio comminit aliout. the
another losing ¢andidate for the- , subpoens-or the-grand juty. issue.
prosecutor’s fost, Lance Saiyers / Johnson, 17, who is-being

Salyers, aformer assistant - tried a¥ an adult, is facing three:
county prosecutor, resigned:late:  counts of felonious: agsaulf-and.

{ last year-after accusing Philla- two-counts of aggravated robBery
befare Butler County Common baum of plagiarism. Gmoser said { fora shicoting that ocaurred Oct,
Pleas Judge Michael Sage. On he hired Salyers Tuesday night; 3 in Hamilton. Each chiarge cur-
Thesday, a subpuena was sentto  noting he believed the Monrese cently includes a gun specifica-
Phillabaurn. It is unclear wheth- resident had integrity and talent.  tion that would 2dd an automat-
er Phillabaum was the prosecutor “That is from my own experi-_ _ ic three additional years for each
who presented the Johnson case  ence as both a defense attorney %5charge if his is found guilty,




Memor sﬁrmﬂdim ol LAW

Judges have no inherent power to create sentences. Griffin & Kaw, Ohio Fel ony Sentencing Law
(2008) 4, Section 1:3, fn. 1. See also Woods v. Telb, 89 Ohio St.3d at 307-509. 733 N.E2d 1163
(describing the legislative intent behind 2 new., comprehensive sentencing strucmre, inciuding
postrelease control). Rather, judges are duty-bound 1o appiv senencing laws ags they are writien. See
State v. Thomas {1996). 111 Ohio Anp.3d 510, 512, 676 N.E.2d 903, “ITThe onlv sentence whick a tris:
court may impose 1s thai provided for by statuz=. A court has no power 10 substitiz & differen: semtenes
for that provided for by statute or one that is either greaier or lesser than that provided for by law.”
Colegrove. 175 Ohio St. at 438, 25 0.0.2d 447, 195 N.E.2d 811. The failure 1o impose a statuiorily
mandated period of postrelease conwol is more than admimstrative or clerical srror It is an #%340 act

that lacks both statitory and constitutional authority.

No court has the authority to impose a sentence that is contrary to law. Colesrove, 175 Ohig 8¢ at
438..250.0.2d 447, 195 N.E.2d §11. We reaffirm that vital principle today and retterate that & judge
must conform to the General Assembly's mandate in imposing postrelease-control sanctions as part of &
criminal sentence. Although the interests in finality of a sentence are important, they cannot ramp the
 interests of justice, which require a judge to follow the letier of the law in seniencing a defendant.

Other states' courts hold similarly, using the voidness docirine as well as 2 related theory, the
illegal-sentence doctrine.FN1 See, e.g., Summers v. State (Tenn.2007). 212 S.W.3d 251, 256
(describing a sentence imposed in direct contravention of a statute as illegal and subject to correciion at
any time); State v. Gavden (2006). 281 Kan. 290. 282-293. 130 P.3d 108 (“A sentance for which no
statutory autbority exists does not conform to statutory provisions and is, therefore, within the
definition of an illegal sentence”); Sullivan v. State (2006). 366 Ark, 183. 234 §. W3d 283 (““Where the
law does not authorize the particutar sentence pronounced by & trial court, the sentence is unauthorized
and illegal™); Mizell v. State (Tex.Crim.App.2003), 119 8. W.3d 804. 806 (“A sentence that is outside .
the maximum or minimum range of punishment is unauthorized by law and therefore illegal™); United
States v. Greatwalker (C.A.8, 2002), 285 F.3d 727. 729 (“A sentence is illegal when it is not authorized
by the judgment of conviction *99 or when it is greater or less than the permissible statutory penalty for

the crime”). v _
LOOK WHAT THEY DID TO MR, HARSH CRUEL AND UNUSUAL

ENL. The term “illegal” generally means “forbidden by law.” Black's Law Dictionary (9th
Ed.2009) 813. It accurately summarizes a judge's action in failing to do what the General
Assembly has commanded with respect to STATUTORY GUIDELINES.

LOOK WHAT THEY DID TO MR. HARSH CRUEL AND UNUSUAL
Furthermore, A guilty verdict shall state either the degree of the offense of which the offender is
found guilty, or that such additional element or elements are present.**738 Otherwise, a guilty verdict
constitutes a finding of guilty of the least degree of the offense charged.” RC. 2945 .1 (A=)

This court has repeatedly stated that “ “if the meaning of a statute is clear on its face, then it must be
applied as it is written.” ” Hartmann v. Duffev. 95 Ohio St.3d 456, 2002-Ohio-2486. 768 N.E.2d 1170. ]
8. quoting Lake Hosp. Sys. v. Ohio Ins. Guar. Assn, (1994). 69 Ohio 8t.3d 521, 524. 634 N.E 2d 611.
“Thus, if the statute 1s unambiguous and definite, there is no need for further interpretation.” Id. “To
construe or interpret what is already plain is not interpretation but legislation, which is not the function
of the courts.” Lake Hosp. Sys.. 69 Ohio 8t.3d at 524, 634 N.E.2d 611. quoting Iddings v. Jefferson

s}
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INTHECC T OF COMMON PLEAS
BUTLER COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF QHIO CASE NG. CR2006-03-0500

Plantff:c oon 19 PR 00

V5, INDICTMENT

ROBERT T. HARSE: - ¢ --°
Defendant -

STATE OF OHIQ, PAGE ONE OF TWO

COUNTY OF BUTLER, 85:

1 the Yesr 2006

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY GF THE STATE OF GHID, within and for the body of the
Cotmgr aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name aud by the authority of the State of Ohle, do find and pre:enf(}ﬁat:

: COUNT ONE

OPERATING A MOTOR YEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE _/
On or about February 1, 2006, et Butler County, Ohio, Rebert T. Harsh did operste any vehicle,
strectcar, or wackless trolley within this state while umder the influence of aleohol, 2 drug of abuse, or &
combination of them, when the offender; within six years of the offenss, has been previously convicted of
or pleaded guilty 1o three or four viokations of division (A)or {B) of O.R.C. section 4511,19 or other
equivelent offenises or who within twenty years of the offense, previously has heen convicted of or
pleaded guilty 1o five or more violations of that nature, which constifutes the offense of OPERATING A
MOTOR YEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE, a Fourth Degree Felony, in violation of R.C,

-§451 1.3%A)(l)§a ;‘_ and against the peace and dignity of the State OF Ohio.

E . The Grand Jurors fusther find and specify that within twenty years of conunitting the
offense, the offender previously has been convicted of or-pleaded guilty to five or more-equivalent
offenses . . -

I

COUNT TWO
: . POSSESSION OF MARIHUANA _ :
On or about February 11, 2006, st Butler County, Ohio, Robert T, Harsh did knowingly obtain, possess,
or use 8 controlled substance when the drug involved in the violation is-marthuana or 2 sompound,
mixture, preparation, or substance containing marthuane other than hashish, which constitutes the offense
of POSSESSION OF MARTHUANA, s Minor Misdemeanor, in violation of R.C.. §2925.11, and zgains
the peace and dignity of the State Of Ohio.

COUNT THREE

DRIVING UNDER OVI.SUSPENSION
On or about February 11, 2006, 2t Butler County, Olio, Robest T, Harsh did operate any motor vehicle
upon the public roads and highways or upon any public or private property used by the publie for
purposes of vehicular travel or parking within this stete whils the driver's or commercisl driver's Jicense
or permit or nonresident operating privilegs has been suspended under section 4511.19, 451,193
[4511.19.1}, or 4511.196 {4511.19.6] of the Revised Code or under section 4510,07 of the Revised Code
for a conviction of a violation of a municipal OV] ordinance, which constitutes the offense of DRIVING
UNDER OVI SUSPENSION, a First Degees Misdemeanor, in violation of R.C. §43510.14(A), and against
the peace and dignity of the State OF Ohio. ) .
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‘ PAGE TWO OF TWO o
‘ CR05-03-0500 {

COUNTFOUR
. SPEED LIMITS
On or dbout February 11, 2006, at Butler County, Ohio, Robert T. Hassh did operate a miotor wehicle,
trackless wolley, or strectear at a speed greafer of less than is reasonsble or proper, having due regard 1o
the traffic, surface, and width of the street or highwaiy and any other conditions, and did drive any motor
vehiele, trackless trolley, or strettear in and upon any sireet or highwey st 2 greater speed than will pemmit
the person 1o bring it 10 & stop within the sssured clear distance shead, which constitutes the offense of

SPEED LBMITS, 2 Minor Misdemcanor, in violation of R.C. §4511.21, and against the peace and dignity

of the State Of Ohio.

Fited_

Defendant arraigned, and pleads:

Guilty to this indicgment
By, o
CINDY CARPENTER _
CLERK OF COURTS A TRUE BILYL
By, . i j .
FOREPERSON, GRAND JURY

Deputy




VIEI/Z008 14.96 FAX 513887349 Butlsr-to-prosar™ o
);." .

2902905

IN THE COURT

OF COMMON PLEAS
BUTLER COUNTY, CHIO
STATE OF Onip CASE NO: croe 03 0500
Pigintify : (Judge Patrics 8. Onay)
vs, : ‘
ROBERT MARSH : o :
Detandunt :
We, the jwy, balng first duly impanulod and s
Robert T. Harsh, ()

Dated thig 92 ﬂ ¢ day of January, 2007,

ENTER

Y. Judge
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Wﬁt s COLRTS ONEY, J.

va, JUDGMENT O CONVICTION ENTRY

ROBERT T. HARSH
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Datendant

On Mareh 13, 2007 detandant's santencing hearing was hatd PUsvaRt to Ohig Revised Code
Section 2929.19, Detonag attomey, Rohert Rettich M angt the defandert warg prasant ang
defendant wag edvised of ang siforded sl righty pursuam to Crim, > The Court hes
consigersd the record, the charyes, the defandant'g Guilty Finding by Jury, and findings as set forth

ther or not ]
ﬁndq that the defendant e fot amenable to an evailable COMmUnity contraf sanction, Furthes,
the Court hay consldarad the detsndant's present ang fuiyre abillty 10 pay the smount of any

sanation, fine py atinenay’s fass.
. {
The Court finds that the defendan has been found gullly of;

OFERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNGER THE INFLUENCE 25 to Count Ong, & vié!m‘cn of Ravised
Cade Section 451 TABAH ) a Tourts degree felony, With reapect to thiz Count, the defendant

i8 hereby sentenced in; .
Pursuant s Ohla Revised Cods Section 451 1.19f¢31(litd}(il & Mandatory Prison Torm of 4 yanrs,

SPECIFICATION as to Count Gne, ang RUrsusnt to Ohlc Reviged Codes
additional Prisgn Term of threa {3} veers 1a impossd gs a mandsiory arg
o Ravised Code Section 4511. 19(GI T ek, A0 SRR E

DRIVING t)NDQi OVi SUSPFENSION ‘88 6 Count Three, s vinlatlon o1 Revisad Coge Saction
4510.14{A) g first degras misdasmeanor, With respeet 1o this Coupr, the dsfanidant i hersby

semenced 1o;

Jeil for & pariod of g montha,

Pay & fibs in the amount of $300,00 10 the Butler County Clerk of Courts.,

This sentence will be sarveq sancurently with the sentanes impasad in Count One.

o3 16 Count Fowr, a violation of Revised Cods Section 4511.21 , minor

SPEED LIMITS
misdamsanagy, With respect 1o this Count, the defendant Ig hraby sentencsd w:
Cotnt costs
: hwmAmm,xwmcow Onitp
R0, 80X 535, HAMILYON, OV 45015 1515
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¢
}'.
Jail tima credit for 68 deys served is granted as of this date,

As to Count{s} One and Thrae:

The Court has notified the defandent thst post release control is optional In this case up 1o 8
maximum of thres (3} .years, a8 well as the consaquences for violating conditions of post rslsazs
sontrol imposed by the Perols Bosrd undsr fevized Cods Section 2567.28. The defendant is
ordered to serve as pari of this sentenca any term of post relsase control impossd by tha Parcle
Board, and any prison term for vioistion of that post relanse contrel. The defandent s therefore
ORDERED conveyed to the custody of the Ohiv Depantment of Rohabiiitation snd Corraction.

Defendant Is ORDERED 1o pay:

Costs of prosecution, supervision and sny supervision fees permittad pursuant to Revised Code
Seotion 2929.18{A)4), L _

it is FURTHER ORDERED that said defendant is fined-the sum of ¢1,500.00 as to Count Ony,

¢800.00 of which ju o mandator{r«ﬂna Imposed pursuent to the provisions of Dhis Revised Code,

2828.18IB)S} and 4511.19(GH11AIHD, and that the court mpkes the following equitable division of
the mendatory fine In the amount of $800.00 o be distributed purspant to fevised Code
45%1.18{G)(5) $210.00 of the fine shalt be paid to the enfarcement and educstion fund established
for the Ohlo Siate Highway Petrof, which the court determines is the iaw enforcement sgency
primarily responsible fot the srrast of the offender; $440.00 of the fing shall be pald to the Ohio
Dapartment of Rehabllitation and Corections; and the belance aof ‘the fine shall be disbursed as

otherwige provided by few,
Finss are 1o be paid 1o the Butler 0nuniy Adult Probation; Department.

" is FURTHER ORDERED, pursuent 1o Ravised Cods 4507.18, that the defendant's ploasure
diiving, operator's license or sny other.driving parmits or privilegas shall be suspended for a term of
10 years. Said term will bagin Merch 18, 2007, Said term will end on March 18, 2017,

It is FURTHER ORDERED thet the Clerk shell sictity the Ohlo Bureaw of Motor Vehicles through form
2724, .

- Tha Cours further edvissd tha defendunt of alf of hisfher fights pursusnt to Criminal Rule 32,
inoluding his/her right to appeat the Judgment, his/her right to appointed coungsl at no coat, hisfhes
right to heve cowrt documents provided to him/her at no costs, and hig / her right 10 have notice of

sppesl filed on hig behalf,

Dirpetive 1o Ohic Department of Rehabilitation and Corragtion: Plaaée notify the Hutler County
Court of Cammon Plsas of sty msjor changes of incarcaretion status including but not limited 1o
reigass, transfer, execution or deeth of the dofendent, .

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ENTER
ROBIN N. pirer Dt : .
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY @
BUTLER COUNTY, OHIO :
ONEY, J. e

DLK/rim '
March 20, 2007
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ALY,
s COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

5 WTEER COUNTY, OHIO
R A A
STATE OF OHIO . .4 T ARPERTER 1 oASE NO. CR2008-03-0500
. UEWTILET{ Cg“"m‘{'s '
P!airg@%gyg oF COUR ONEY, J.

yS. ENTRY OF VERDICT

ROBERT T. HARSH

Defendant

On Tuasday January 23, 2007, came the Prosecuting Attorney into Court and the
defendant personally appearing with his counsel, Robert Rettich 1, and the defendant
naving entered & plea of NOT GUILTY, to the charges gantained in the Indictmant, 10 wit:

» OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE as charged in Count One of the
Indictment, which offsnse is 8 Felony of the Fourth Degres, centrary to Section
4511.19{A) 1}a}, of the Ohic Revised Code. )

SPECIFICATION: That within twenty years of committing the offense, the offender
previously has been convieted of or pleaded to five or more squivalent offenses, contrary
to Seotion 2841.14.13 of the Ohio Revissd Code. .

« DRIVING UNDER OVi SUSPENSION as charged in Count Thrae of the Indictment, which
offense is 8 Misdemeanor of the First Degree, contrary to Sgotion 4510.141A}, of the Ohic

Revised Coda.

+ SPEED LIMITS as chargad in Count Four of the Indictment, which offense is a Minor
Misdemeanor, contrary to Section 4511.21 of the Ohio Revisad Code.

WHEREFORE the trial began and after naving beard all the testimony adduced by
both parties, the JURY in writing made its VERDICT, o wit: :

GUILTY, 35 to!

« OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE as charged in Count Qne, ot
the Indictment, which offense is 2 Felony of the Fourth Degree , contrary to Saction
4511.18{AY{1}a), of the Qhio Revised Code.

SPECIFICATION: That within twenty years of committing the offenss, the offender
pravicusly has been conwicted of or pieaded to five or more equivalent offenses, contrary
ta Section 2941,14.13 of the Ohio Revised Code.




~

o DRIVING UNDER OVI SUSPENSION as charged in Count Tﬁree, of the Indictment, which
offense is a Misdemeanor of the First Degrea , contrary 10 Section 4510.14{A}, of the Ohio

Revised Code.

WHEREFORE the trial began and after having hisard all the testimony adduced by
beth parties, the COURT made its VERDICT, to wit

GUILTY, as to!

« SPEED LIMITS as charged in Count Four, of the indictment, which offense is a Minor
Misdameanor, contrary to Saction 4511.21, of the Ohio Revised Code.

It is EURTHER ORDERED thst the previously lssued bond is hereby revoked. Said
defendant is referred for a presentence investigation, Final disposition is set for March
19, 2007 at 8:30AM,

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ENTER

B — _
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY et LT
BUTLER COUNTY, OHIO

DLK

January 286, 2007
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B O-v.I [Law EXhiow
A SENTENCING JUDGE HAS NO AUTHORITY TO SENTENCE OUTSIDE THE STATUE A

OR CONTRARY TO LAW, QUTSIDE THE MA{IMUM IS ILLEGAL,UNAUTHORIZED BY LAW

AND NO JURISDICTION. .. PURSUANT TO: RC, 2929.13 (GY(I) and RC. 2929. 16{A)(3

RC.4511.19 (6)(I)(d)(i) and RC.5511.19 (G)(I)(c)(il) RC.4511.19 (A)(T)
APPELLATE COURT FAILED O RECOGN CTIUN)XL’C:‘:KI L""”’“’

- It is well ‘settled law mthe state of OHIO that a first time felony
four (0.U.1.} i,e., DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL OR DRUGS (0.v.1)
PURSUANT TO LAW AND STARE DECISI NO PRISON TERM IS AU‘IHORIZED***

é: + RC.2929.13 (6)(I) :

"If the offender is being sentenced for a fourth degree
felony and he has not been convicted of section RC,2941.1413 (prior multi
felony 0.V.I. offender speclflcatlon) then the court shal impose upon the
offender a mandatory term of local incarceration of 60 days ***ag specified
in division (G)(I){d) of section 4511.19 of the revised code***The term
shall be in jail,halfway house or rfehab facility....The sentence may be from
the 60 day mandatory, Jjail,rehab ot halfway upto one year andéx_g prison term
is authorized for a first time felony four (D.U.I) OFFENDER\)

S O B .
SEE.... KATZ, GIANNELLI AND BALDWINS & 117.3
SEE... PAINTER AND LOOKER OHIO DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE PENALTIES X 12;1%

SEE ALL CONTROLLIN STARE DECISIS 1996-2010
STATE V. BROOKE 109 ohio ST,3d,1404,845,NE, €D, 522 545,2006,0hio, 1703

jﬁ&é\i\
STATE V. WILTON 113, ,ohio,app 3d, 575,729,NE,2d 420 ohio app 6dist 1999

35%1 + 4
' '§ N OHIO SUPREME COURT DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL V. LANDIS 124,0hio, 8T, 3d,508
Q5C-E‘n\ 124,ne,2d,361,2010,.927 **% (2 felony four d,u.i's he got 60 days)

5 °5e<:m SIATE V. MALONEY NE,2d, 1999, WL 760923 chio app 12th dist..1999
SIATE V. HUBBS 2010, WL 3861081 ,2010 ohio 4849,app 7th dist 2010.09-0024

G?éu! p—
° 5%“ STATE V. PARKER 2010,WL 1017956 chio app 7th dist 2010

L K 2010 4 i0 & h digt 2

See o STATE V. MIKOLAJCZYK 2010, WL,125998 chio app 8th dist 2010

x5« « STATE V. KALISH 120 chio,ST,3d,23,2008,0hi0,4912,869,ne 2d,124

Se€. ., SEATE V. HURST *NE,2d,2001, WL, 188761 ohio app 6th dist Feb, 09.2001
ez, STATE V. LAMIS 139,0hio,app 3d,617,744,ne,2d,1260,0hio,app Sth dist 2000

S STATE V., PANELLA 2010 WL, 2802248, ohio a;zp 2nd dist.2010,0hio 3354 citing
=t (_HE _RECEIVED 60 d gsand ;h;g mﬁg ;mthreeDUIi

SeEm,, %}B V. REED 2010,WL,334909 ohio app 2nd dist 2010 R
M(.- Réoem Hacdn GAE Sub _\u&&» ?eccmco A
m)i\NDlHo(\l 7 seuen Venr Pricon Septenice IH'

Hows _stwon,\u( @M(u ¢S T\eowd vy
Zinde Vo Eooect Yoo QL ,SLOGLQ 03-0 OOM;&QPM
;,' '.;
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